## 2024 No. 61

## ROAD TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES

# The Schools (Part-Time 20mph Speed Limit) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2024

Made - - - - 20th March 2024

Coming into operation 12th April 2024

The Department for Infrastructure(a), makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 38(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation (Northern Ireland) Order 1997(b) and now vested in it(c).

The Department has consulted such persons as it considered appropriate in compliance with paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 5 to that Order.

The Department has published a notice in compliance with paragraphs 1 and 3 of that Schedule.

No written objection or other representation has been received.

#### Citation and commencement

**1.** This Order may be cited as the Schools (Part-Time 20mph Speed Limit) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2024 and shall come into operation on 12th April 2024.

#### Amendment

- **2.**—(1) Schedule 1 to The Schools (Part-Time 20mph Speed Limit) Order (Northern Ireland) 2018(**d**) is amended in accordance with paragraph (2).
  - (2) For item no. 7 substitute the following—
    - "7. Concession Road, Route A37, Clonalig, from a point 1356 metres south-east of its junction with Culloville Road, Route B30, for a distance of 514 metres in a south-easterly direction."

<sup>(</sup>a) Formerly the Department for Regional Development; see section 1(6) and (11) of, and Schedule 1 to, the Departments Act (Northern Ireland) 2016 (2016 c. 5 (N.I.))

**<sup>(</sup>b)** S.I. 1997/276 (N.I. 2)

<sup>(</sup>c) S.R. 1999 No. 481 Article 6(d) and Schedule 4 Part IV

<sup>(</sup>d) S.R. 2018 No. 156 as amended by S.R. 2018 No. 203, S.R. 2021 No. 34 and S.R. 2022 No. 112

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department for Infrastructure on 20th March 2024

(L.S.)

M Toner
A senior officer of the Department for Infrastructure

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends The Schools (Part-Time 20mph Speed Limit) Order (Northern Ireland) 2018 ("the 2018 Order") by extending the length of an existing part-time speed limit on a length of Concession Road, Clonalig adjacent to Clonalig Primary School.

The Order permits the current speed limit on this length of road to be reduced to 20 miles per hour when a 20 miles per hour limit is indicated by a traffic sign.